505518634 06/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5565439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR ROBERT L WAY	02/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAY MARINE DESIGN, INC.	
Street Address:	3520 AGRICULTURAL CENTER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 301	
City:	ST. AUGUSTINE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32092	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8267621

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (904)269-6119

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9042899378

Email: srscott@wildblue.net
Correspondent Name: STEVEN R. SCOTT
Address Line 1: 949 COUNTY ROAD 217

Address Line 4: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32234

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAYMARINE-621	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN R. SCOTT	
SIGNATURE:	/Steven R Scott/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=8267621 Assignment#page1.tif source=8267621 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505518634 REEL: 049430 FRAME: 0626

PATENT, INVENTION AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ROBERT L. WAY, an individual residing at 1088 Harmony Drive SW, Townsend, Georgia (the "ASSIGNOR"), has forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer and convey unto WAY MARINE DESIGN, INC., a Florida corporation having its principal place of business at 3520 Agricultural Center Drive, Suite 301, St. Augustine, Florida 32092, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other jurisdictions worldwide in and to certain ideas, inventions, improvements, articles of manufacture, methods and processes and all patents and patent applications therefor identified in and including the following issued United States patent:

United States patent number 8,267,621 B1, issued on September 18, 2012 and entitled, "FLOATING BOATLIFT"

together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said issued patent and patent applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon said applications, and upon any subsequent applications and division, extension, continuation, reissue, reexamination or related applications thereof. The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance further includes all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes disclosed and/or claimed in the foregoing patents and applications.

ASSIGNOR forever, irrevocably and unconditionally also sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefore in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in ASSIGNEE's own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation, reexamination, reissue and all related applications, to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to ASSIGNEE. This sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance also includes all past, present and future claims for infringement and other violations which could have been brought in ASSIGNOR'S name or with others.

ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will, upon request by ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to all patents and properties assigned hereunder and to all applications or any

Page 1 of 2

continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, reexamination or related applications thereof, and said Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR; and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, opposition or litigation or other proceeding relating thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said inventions, and said Letters Patents, both foreign and domestic, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

ASSIGNOR represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that no assignment, license, grant, conveyance, sale, agreement or encumbrances, whether express or implied, has been made in the past or will be made or entered into in the future which conflicts with this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance.

Dated: February 22, 2018

ROBERT L. WAY

STATE OF Georgia)
COUNTY OF M STATES }

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 22 day of February, 2018 by ROBERT L. WAY who is personally known to me or who has produced as

identification and who has taken an oath.

Notary Public, Str Name: & Sar

My Commission Expires
My Commission Number

Page 2 of 2